
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 1 December 2022 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 27 October 2022. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   The Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 2BB (Pages 9 - 39) 
 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

The Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 2BB 
 

 Meeting Attendance  



(3) 

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 October 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Mills 
 
 

 

 
36. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 and 22 September 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Wall Park Touring Centry Road Camping, Berry Head, Brixham, TQ5 9ET  
 
Members considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of the Wall 
Park Touring Centry Road Camping, Berry Head, Brixham, TQ5 9ET.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

11 September 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

13 September 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder”, the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance” and “Public 
Safety”. 

28 September 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 

29 September 2022 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 

the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

 

Oral Representations received from: 

Name Details 

Applicant  The Applicant outlined the Application and responded to 
Members’ questions. 

Member of 
the Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members’ questions. 

Decision: 

That the application for a new Premises Licence in respect of the Wall Park Touring 
Centry Road Camping, Berry Head, Brixham, TQ5 9ET be approved as applied for, 
subject to off-sales being removed from this application and the following additional 
condition:  

That the sale and consumption of alcohol shall only be permitted to persons residing 
at the premises. 

Reason for Decision: 

Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application, having been satisfied that the operating schedule, 
along with the additional condition and removal of off-sales, would seek to alleviate 
the concerns raised by the Interested Parties and promote the Licensing Objectives. 

In coming to their decision, Members noted the intended degree of management and 
control of the site, and the measures implemented by the Applicant to address 
concerns raised in the objection representations and were reassured that the 
Applicant would operate these premises in a responsible manner.   

This manner was evident in the Applicant’s engagement with the neighbouring 
residents which was confirmed by the member of the public in attendance, who added 
that his concerns had been alleviated, in hearing the Applicant’s oral submissions. 
This further reassured Members, that should an issue of concern arise, the Applicant 
would be responsibly responsive in addressing this. 

Members noted the absence of a representation received from any Responsible 
Authority and deduced from this, that they had no concerns with this application. In 
forming this opinion, Members noted the proactiveness of the Responsible Authorities 
in submitting representations, where concerns presented. 

In concluding, Members noted the application benefitted from exemption of the Live 
Music Act 2012 and therefore could only determine matters which related to the sale 
of alcohol and opening hours. However, should issues arise as a result of granting this 
application, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to any Responsible 
Authority or Interested Party. 

 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 

 
39. Hennessey Cocktail Lounge, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF  

 
Members considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of the 
Hennessey Cocktail Lounge, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

28 September 2022 

Brixham Town 
Council 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

20 September 2022 

Public 
Protection 
Officer, Torbay 
Council 

Representation providing 
background information in 
respect of this Premises. 

29 September 2022 

 

Oral Representations received from: 

Name Details 

Applicant  The Applicant outlined the Application and responded to Members’ 
questions. 

Applicant’s response to Representations: 

Prior to the Hearing, the Applicant submitted the ‘Hennessey Cocktail Lounge Training 
Manual and Policies Sep 22’.  This document was duly circulated to Members for 
consideration. 

Decision: 

That the application for a new Premises Licence in respect of the Hennessey Cocktail 
Lounge, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF be approved as applied for, subject to the 
following amendments to the application: 

1. All persons within the premises should be seated at tables (other than when 
using the toilets/entering/leaving or ordering at the counter).  All customers 
should be served by waiter/waitress service.  

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 

 The words “or ordering at the counter” shall be removed.   

2. CCTV – condition viii – shall be amended to remove the words “as soon as is 
reasonably practical” and replaced with within 21 days.  

And subject to the following conditions being added: 

1. After 9 pm, when the SIA Door Steward is required to vacate their position at 
the premises entrance door, their duties therein at that location, shall 
immediately be undertaken by a member of staff to ensure that those duties 
are maintained.   

2. Mr Ross Hennessey shall not be permitted to make any decision in respect of 
licensable activities at these premises. 

3. All licensable activities shall be under the direction of the Premises Licence 
Holder and/or Designated Premises Supervisor. 

Reason for Decision: 

Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application having been satisfied that the operating schedule, 
along with the additional conditions and amendments to the application, would seek to 
ensure that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 

In coming to their decision, Members had regard to the location of the premises within 
a mixed use area which included close proximity of residential premises, the history of 
these premises operations, that proposed by the Applicant, and determined that the 
amendments and the additional conditions were both appropriate and proportionate to 
ensure that these premises are operated in a responsible manner which in turn, 
promoted the Licensing Objectives ‘the Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and would alleviate the concerns raised by the 
members of the public. 

Members were reassured by the representation received by the Responsible 
Authority, noting that the Applicant had openly engaged with the Public Protection 
Officer and had demonstrated a commitment to that Officer, that this engagement with 
the Responsible Authorities would continue.   

In respect of the condition relating to Mr Ross Hennessey and the condition that 
licensable activities shall be under the direction of the Premises Licence Holder and/or 
the Designated Premises Supervisor, Members had regard to the close relationship 
between the Applicant and Mr Hennessey and noted that they are also business 
partners, and it was intended that Mr Hennessey would be on the premises to perform 
catering duties. In doing so and in the knowledge of the premises historical operation 
under the control of Mr Hennessey, Members determined these conditions were 
appropriate and proportionate to ensure that the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted and that the premises would be operated in a responsible manner.   

Members were assured by the Applicants oral representation regarding his level of 
control for the premises and found him to be open and honest. In addition, Members 
noted the Applicants corporate background, as advised by him and determined that 
the Applicants professional career and reputation could potentially be put on the line, 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 

should issues or concerns arise which relate to his direct control and management of 
the premises and this further assured them, of the Applicants stated intention to 
operate these premises in a responsible manner and to promote the Licensing 
Objectives.   

In noting that these premises will benefit from the Live Music Act, Members welcomed 
the Applicants agreement for a noise limiter to be installed and set at a level agreed 
by Public Protection Officer to mitigate noise emanating from the premises.  
 
In concluding, Members noted that should issues of concern arise as a result of 
granting this application, a Review of the premises licence is afforded to any 
interested party and the Responsible Authorities.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, Devon, TQ1 2BB 

  

Wards Affected: Torquay 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  1st December 2022 

    
Contact Officer: Lisa Wright 

 Telephone: 01803 208112 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 

 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect 

of the Premise detailed above.  
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 

   
1.3 The matters raised, relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Publi
[...]
u have a right of access to your personal information. If you wish to access your personal 
information or exercise any of your rights under the legislation then please contact Torbay 
Council’s Information Governance team on 01803 20 7467.  Further information can be found on 
the Information Governance pages on Torbay Council’s Internet site at, www.torbay.gov.uk 

 

Completed forms should be returned to: 
 

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 

Torbay Council 

Community Safety 

C/O Torquay Town Hall 

Castle Circus 

Torquay 

TQ1 3DR 

 

Contact Details: 
 

Tel:  01803 208025 
    

 

Web:     www.torbay.gov.uk  
 

Email:   licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



1 
 

FORM B 

 
Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/We      FAT COW TORQUAY LIMITED 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
12 VICTORIA PARADE 

Post town      TORQUAY Postcode      TQ1 2BB 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)        N/A 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £     18000.00 

 
Part 2 - Applicant Details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as                 
[...]
for licensable
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



vi. All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
vii. All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 28 days with date and time

stamping.
viii. Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local authority

officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection
Act 2018 (or any replacement legislation) a staff member from the premises who is
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system, shall be on the premises at all times
when the premises are open.  This staff member must be able to provide an authorised
officer of a responsible authority, copies of recent CCTV images or data with absolute
minimum of delay when requested in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or
any replacement legislation).

ix. The PLH/DPS shall be responsible for purchasing suitable storage devices and a quantity of
these shall be kept on the premises at all times to ensure footage is provided with
minimum delay.

x. The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable
format. 

xi. There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to prevent
the tampering with or deletion of images.

xii. Any identified defect in the CCTV system shall be logged at the premises and remedied as
soon as reasonably practical.  The Police Licensing Officer or Police Licensing Team shall be
notified by email of all defects, the action required to rectify the situation and the time
frame for such action within 24 hours of the defect being identified.

 
2. Signage outlining the permitted hours for all licensable activities and the opening hours of the

premises shall be prominently displayed at the entrance.
 

3. All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and information in
relation to the 
[...]
***************************************
This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which
is protected in law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender to advise them
and delete this e-mail. Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited.
************************************************************************
E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to
ensure that e-mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage,
howsoever arising, as a result of their transmission to the recipients' computer or network.
*************************************************************************
For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or
www.dorset.police.uk or e-mail 101@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk or 101@dorset.pnn.police.uk

Page 39


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 2BB
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

1 December 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Douglas-Dunbar and Brooks 

 

 
44. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

45. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors Brooks and Douglas-Dunbar instead of 
Councillors Barbara Lewis and Atiya-Alla.   
 

46. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 27 October 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. The Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 2BB  
 
Members considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of the 
Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 2BB. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Devon & 
Cornwall 
Police 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

19 October 2022 

 

Oral Representations received from: 

Name Details 

Applicant  The Applicant outlined the Application and responded to 
Members’ questions. 

Devon & 
Cornwall 
Police 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members’ questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 1 December 2022 
 

 

 
Decision –  
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Jetty, 12 Victoria Parade, 
Torquay, TQ1 2BB be approved as applied for, subject to the conditions proposed by 
the Police and agreed by the Applicant, and that condition two of the Police’s 
proposed conditions shall be amended to read as follows: 
 
‘Signage outlining the permitted hours for all licensable activities, consumption of 
alcohol not being permitted within Public Space Protection Order and the opening 
hours of the premises shall be prominently displayed at the premises entrance and 
exit’; and  
 
Licensable activities in respect of late-night refreshment shall be removed from the 
application. 
 
Reasoning –  
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members were 
satisfied that the proposed additional conditions alleviated the concerns of the Police 
and in turn, would ensure that these premises operations, upheld the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
Licensable activities in respect of late-night refreshment were removed from the 
application, following acceptance by the Applicant that late-night refreshment will 
cease at 10.30pm which removed the need for this activity to be licensed. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a Review of this 
premises licence can be sought by any Interested party or Responsible Authority. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


